DAVIS, STACY

DOB: 05/19/1971

DOV: 01/22/2022
HISTORY: This is a 50-year-old lady here for a routine followup. Ms. Davis has a history of hypertension, diabetes poorly controlled and is here for a routine followup and lab reviews.

PAST MEDICAL HISTORY: Reviewed and compared to last visit, no changes.

PAST SURGICAL HISTORY: Reviewed and compared to last visit, no changes.
MEDICATIONS: Reviewed and compared to last visit, no changes.
ALLERGIES: Reviewed and compared to last visit, no changes.

SOCIAL HISTORY: Reviewed and compared to last visit, no changes.

FAMILY HISTORY: Reviewed and compared to last visit, no changes.

REVIEW OF SYSTEMS: The patient reports painful lump on her upper right eyelid. She states that symptom has been going on for about two or three days, she was using warm compress and lump has gotten a little smaller, she states that it was much bigger yesterday and when she started using to compress it, it receded.

The patient reports polyuria and polydipsia.

Denies chest pain. Denies nausea, vomiting or diarrhea. Denies shortness of breath. Denies diaphoresis.

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION:

GENERAL: She is alert, oriented, and in mild distress.

VITAL SIGNS:

O2 saturation is 98% at room air.

Blood pressure is 144/91.

Pulse is 93.
Respirations are 18.
Temperature is 97.6.

HEENT: Normal. Eyes: Right upper lid with tender 0.5 cm nodule with localized erythema. Conjunctiva is injected, no discharge, no edema, no bleeding. Visual Acuity: The patient counts fingers with no difficulties.
NECK: Full range of motion. No rigidity and no meningeal signs.

RESPIRATORY: Good inspiratory and expiratory effort. No adventitious sounds. No use of accessory muscles. No respiratory distress.
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ABDOMEN: Soft and nontender. No organomegaly. No rebound. No guarding. She has normal bowel sounds.

SKIN: No abrasions, lacerations, macules or papules. No vesicles or bullae.

EXTREMITIES: Full range of motion of upper and lower extremities. No discomfort. She bears weight well with no antalgic gait.

NEUROLOGIC: Alert and oriented x3. Cranial nerves II through X are grossly normal. Motor and sensory functions are normal. Mood and affect are normal.

ASSESSMENT:
1. Hypertension.

2. Diabetes (poor control).

3. Sty, right upper lid.

4. Conjunctivitis.

PLAN: The patient was discharged with the following prescription:
1. TobraDex 0.1%/0.3% suspension, she was advised to put two drops in the right eye three times daily for 10 days.
2. Glipizide 5 mg one p.o. daily for 90 days (the patient has stopped taking metformin because she did not like the way it made her feel, she states it makes her very, very druggy and she was not taking the medication for a little while).
Fingerstick was done in the clinic today, fingerstick reveals glucose of 383. At this time, the patient was advised to go to the emergency room because of polyuria, polydipsia and the fear of DKA, she states she understands, but she has two grandkids she has to care of and she cannot afford to go to the emergency room right now, she will do so and see if she gets someone to take care of the grandkids.
The patient was given a FreeStyle Libre 14 days monitor machine for her to take her sugar at home. She was given the opportunity to ask questions, she states she has none.
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